
 

CITY OF ANAMOSA 
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA – REGULAR SESSION 

MONDAY, APRIL 22, 2024 – 6:00 P.M. 
ANAMOSA LIBRARY & LEARNING CENTER 
600 EAST 1ST STREET, ANAMOSA, IA 52205 

 
Zoom Meeting Link (Viewing Only) 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/8012629567 
Meeting ID: 801 262 9567 

Passcode: Anamosa 

Join by Telephone 
+1 312 626 6799 US 

Meeting ID: 801 262 9567 
Passcode: 4952698 

 

To address the City Council, please wait for the Mayor to open the floor for public comment on an agenda item. 
Before speaking, approach the podium, provide your name and address, and limit comments to five (5) minutes per agenda item. 

Profane, obscene, or slanderous language will not be permitted. 
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1.0) Roll Call 
2.0) Pledge of Allegiance 
3.0) Consent Agenda (Review & Approve): 

a) Minutes from April 8, 2024 – Regular Session 
b) Current bills 
c) Noise/street closure permit applications 

4.0) Public Hearings: (None) 
5.0) Proclamations: (None) 
6.0) Postponed Items: (None) 
7.0) Council Action Items: 

7.1) Presentation/Invitation – Memorial Day Events (Becky DirksHaugsted). 
7.2) Resolution 2024-22 – Approving and Authorizing the Placement of Funds in Various Depositories.  Roll Call. 
7.3) Resolution 2024-23 – Authorizing the City Clerk to Make the Appropriate Interfund Transfers of Sums and 

Record the Same in the Same Appropriate Manner for FY 2024 for the City of Anamosa.  Roll Call. 
7.4) Resolution 2024-24 – To Hire and Set the Wages of a Seasonal Part Time Streets Department Employee for the 

2024 Summer Season.  Roll Call. 
7.5) Discussion & Possible Action – Proposal to place memorial bench in Riverside Cemetery (Goettsch/McWherter). 
7.6) Review & Approve – Professional Services Agreement, with HR Green, for the Dillon Military Bridge 

Inspection and Relocation Analysis. 
7.7) Review & Approve (Consent Agenda) – Pay requests, totaling $47,143.92. 

a) From Boomerang Construction, in the amount of $21,343.92, for the Old Dubuque Road Extension Project. 
b) From Boomerang Construction, in the amount of $25,800.00, for S. Williams Street Intake Repairs. 

8.0) City Administrator’s Report 
9.0) Mayor and Council Reports 

9.1) Mayor’s report 
9.2) Council reports 

10.0) Public Comment for Items Not on The Agenda 
11.0) Adjournment 
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STATEMENT OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 
April 8, 2024 

 
 
The City Council of the City of Anamosa met in Regular Session April 8, 2024, at the Anamosa 
Library & Learning Center at 6:00 p.m. with Mayor Rod Smith presiding. The following Council 
Members were present: Rich Crump, Dan Smith, Kay Smith, Teresa Tuetken and Todd Weimer. 
Absent: Brooke Gombert. Also present were Jeremiah Hoyt, City Administrator and Penny Lode, 
City Clerk.  
 
Mayor Rod Smith called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.  Roll call was taken with a quorum 
present.  
 
Motion by K. Smith, seconded by D. Smith approving consent agenda items: Minutes of 3/25/24 
Regular Session; Minutes of 3/25/24 Special Session; Current bills. Ayes: all. Nays: none. Motion 
carried. 
 
Mayor Smith opened the public hearing for the FY25 Budget Adoption at 6:02 p.m.  No public 
comments. Mayor Smith closed the public hearing at 6:03 p.m.  Motion by Crump, seconded by K. 
Smith approving Resolution 2024-20 adopting the annual budget for Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 
2024 and ending June 30, 2025.  Roll call: Ayes-K. Smith, Tuetken, Weimer, Crump, D. Smith. 
Nays-none. Absent – Gombert. Motion carried. 
 
Motion by D. Smith, seconded by Weimer approving Resolution 2024-21 adopting the Iowa 
Statewide Urban Design and Specifications (SUDAS) for public improvements within the City of 
Anamosa. Roll vote: Ayes – Tuetken, Weimer, Crump, D. Smith, K. Smith. Nays-none. Absent-
Gombert. Motion carried. 
 
Motion by Kay, seconded by Crump approving the Well #5 pump replacement request in the amount 
of $79,910.00. Ayes – all. Nays - none. Motion carried. 
 
Motion by Crump, seconded by Tuetken approving consent agenda for pay requests totaling 
$305,722.53. Ayes-all. Nays-none. Motion carried. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 6:51 p.m.   
 
 
 
 
     
 
            ________ 
        Rod Smith, Mayor  
ATTEST: 
 
______________________  ____ 
Penny K. Lode, City Clerk 
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To: Jeremiah Hoyt, City of Anamosa 
 

From: HR Green 
 

Subject: Anamosa Project Status 
 

Date: April 18, 2024 

 
1. 3rd Street Sidewalk 

• Submitted Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) on 11/15/23. HR Green was notified 
on February 29 that the $115,000 requested funding was approved.  

• Submitted Statewide TA Set-Aside application on 11/27/2023 for the Safe Routes to School 
(SRTS) sidewalk and trail extension. On 04/09/24 the DOT announced approved funding of 
$650,000 for the 3rd Street Sidewalk Extension Project. 

• Submitted Regional TA- Set-Aside application on 02/16/2024 for the planning, design, and 
construction of on- and off-road facilities for pedestrians, bicyclists, and other non-motorized 
forms of transportation in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990.  I was 
notified by the ECICOG on 03/27/24 that the project has been recommended for approval.  A 
funding summary will be provided to the City soon. 

• Concept sidewalk/trail alignment and opinion of construction cost have been updated per the 
changes discussed at the 10/10/23 Public Meeting. 

• Continued coordination for the proposed alignment/pedestrian crossing at the interchange with 
Iowa DOT  

• Preparation for grant applications: 
o Speed Feedback Signs Program 

 
Action Items: Availability of a local match to be approved by the City via resolution.  Award letters 
and funding agreements will be sent to the City. 

 
2. Sidewalk Program 

• Submitted draft Sidewalk Inspection Guidelines and policy.  
 

Action Items: Met with City staff to gather feedback on 6/21/23.  On hold until further direction from 
the City is provided. HR Green has provided recommendations and costs to perform a City-wide 
survey of existing sidewalk and ADA ramp conditions to provide information necessary to propose a 
fair implementation plan and schedule for the Program. 

 
3. Cedar & Huber Reconstruction 

• Final plans, OPC, and temporary construction easement provided to the City on 9/11/23. 
• IDNR water and sanitary permit drafts complete. 
• Bidding and construction schedule to be determined based on the alley sewer project and 

available budget. 
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Action Items:   Permitting, Temporary Easement Signatures, Utility Coordination. 
 
4. Well 7 siting study 

• Met with the City and new school superintendent to discuss the proposed future well location. 
• Investigating additional options outside of school property 
• Met with City staff on 10/26/23 and they will be contacting landowners for additional potential 

sites. 
 

Action Items: Waiting for direction from City staff. 
 
5. Water Treatment Plant Disinfection – Liquid Chlorine (bleach) 

• HR Green reviewing Contractor submittals 
• Shaffer Plumbing has completed most of the demolition work in the existing chlorine gas room 

to make space available for new liquid feed system components. 
 

Action Items: Temporary bleach system installed and in operation.  Demolition work in progress. 
The construction and installation of a permanent bleach system will be completed in May 2024. 

 
6. Sewer in Alley between Ford and N Huber 

• Received construction permit from the IDNR, expired August 3, 2023; HR Green will apply for 
new IDNR construction permit when all easements have been obtained.  

• Bidding schedule TBD (after homeowners sign all easement documents). 
• City Staff, HR Green, and the City Attorney met on 10/26/23. It was determined that the City 

would reach out to all affected property owners to obtain signatures on updated documents and 
distribute checks for completed acquisition and easement agreements. The City Attorney will 
pursue eminent domain for the remaining properties.  

• The City mailed letters to residents in February 2024, requesting homeowners to visit City Hall 
to sign the agreements and collect compensation. 

 
Action Items: City staff to obtain signatures on updated acquisition and easement documents, 
provide payment to property owners who have provided signatures, and coordinate with the City 
Attorney to pursue eminent domain as needed. City Council to approve initiation of the eminent 
domain process for any outstanding properties. 

 
7. City GIS 

• Cemetery Mapping Project 
o Work is ongoing on updating Headstones and Plots. 

• Lead Service Line Inventory 
o Steve and Robert to roll out the Survey to residents. 

• Fire Department Map 
o HR Green will be sending out a field person to GPS fire hydrants in town to get a more 

accurate location. Once this mapping is completed, a map will be reviewed for accuracy 
and then printed for the Fire Department. We have a tentative plan to send out a field 
person to map these in April or May. Depending on the progress with LSLI, this could get 
pushed until after May. 
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8. Dillon Military Bridge 

• Established ownership 50/50 with Jones County and the City according to the current 28E 
agreement. 

• Discussed potential funding of repair or replacement with Mary Rump at ECICOG.  Identified 
available STBG funds available for bridge repairs.  Mary Rump has recommended that this 
funding NOT be used for pedestrian bridges. 

• Developed a preliminary opinion of construction cost for a new pedestrian bridge for comparison 
to possible rehabilitation construction cost of the bridge. 

• Requested historical plans from the Iowa DOT and inspection reports from Origin Design – 
neither have been provided to date. 

 
Action Items:  HRG has provided a proposal for City Council consideration to provide a secure, 
safe inspection of the bridge to determine if rehabilitation is possible or if relocation to the bank 
adjacent to the river is necessary for its preservation and use as part of a future trail network. 



RESOLUTION NO.  2024-22 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE PLACEMENT OF FUNDS 
IN VARIOUS DEPOSITORIES 

 

 
     
  ROD SMITH, MAYOR 
   

ATTEST:   

   
  

JEREMIAH HOYT, CITY ADMINISTRATOR   
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WHEREAS, from time to time it becomes necessary to review the status and position of funds in banks where we 
have them placed as designated depositories; and, 

 

WHEREAS, in March 2023 the City Council updated the depository resolution designating the location and the 
maximum amount where City funds can be placed. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF ANAMOSA, IOWA, that the City 
of Anamosa City Council does hereby approve the following list of financial institutions to be depositories for the 
City of Anamosa, Iowa funds in conformance with all applicable provisions of the Iowa Code to be effective 
April 23, 2024; and, 

 

MAY IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the following employees are hereby authorized to deposit funds 
for the City of Anamosa in amounts not to exceed the maximum approved for each respective financial institution 
as set forth below.  These same employees shall be authorized signers on all City of Anamosa accounts at each of 
the listed institutions. 

 

Authorized Depositors: 
Jeremiah Hoyt 
Penny Lode 
Madison Faber 
Kaylee Plamer 
 

Authorized Depositories: 
CITIZENS SAVINGS BANK – ANAMOSA 

Maximum balance in effect under this resolution     $ 9,000,000.00 
FIDELITY BANK AND TRUST – ANAMOSA 

(Previously Security State Bank- Anamosa) 
Maximum balance in effect under this resolution     $ 9,000,000.00 

F&M (FARMERS AND MERCHANTS) SAVINGS BANK – ANAMOSA 
Maximum balance in effect under this resolution     $ 9,000,000.00 

 
 

 Councilmember   introduced this Resolution and moved for its adoption. 
Councilmember  seconded the motion to adopt. 
The roll was called and the following indicates the result of the vote. 
       

 COUNCIL MEMBER AYES NAYS ABSENT ABSTAIN  
 CRUMP      
 K. SMITH       
 TUETKEN      
 D. SMITH      
 WEIMER      
 GOMBERT      
 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 22nd day of April, 2024. 



RESOLUTION NO.  2024-23 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY CLERK TO MAKE THE APPROPRIATE INTERFUND 
TRANSFERS OF SUMS AND RECORD THE SAME IN THE APPROPRIATE MANNER FOR FY 2024 FOR 

THE CITY OF ANAMOSA, IOWA 
 

 
     
  ROD SMITH, MAYOR 
   

ATTEST:   

   
  

JEREMIAH HOYT, CITY ADMINISTRATOR   
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WHEREAS, the City Clerk can be authorized by the City Council to make the appropriate interfund transfer of 
funds and record the same in the appropriate manner; and, 

 
WHEREAS, the City Council can declare surpluses in city proprietary funds that can be transferred to other city 
funds/budgets. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF ANAMOSA, IOWA, that the City 
Council of the City of Anamosa, Iowa hereby authorizes the City Clerk to make said transfers of Funds as stated 
in below: 

 
 From Fund To Fund  Amount Out  Reason 

Road Use Tax General – Salaries - Streets 280,951.38 Annual Appropriation 
General Fire Service 99,881.00 Annual Appropriation 
General  Library 243,252.00 Annual appropriation 
General LCC 30,000.00 Annual appropriation 
Local Option Sales Tax Fire Service Equipment 24,000.00 Annual appropriation 
TIF Debt Payments Debt Service 36,850.00 Annual appropriation 
Employee Benefits General 533,464.00 Annual appropriation 
Emergency Levy  General 39,574.00 Annual appropriation 
Water General (Administration) 93,000.00 Annual appropriation 
Wastewater General (Administration) 93,000.00 Annual appropriation 

Water Sinking Fund  422,760.00 Debt Payments 

Wastewater Sinking Fund 136,390.00 Debt Payments 
Total Transfers   2,033,122.38  

 
 Councilmember   introduced this Resolution and moved for its adoption. 

Councilmember  seconded the motion to adopt. 
The roll was called and the following indicates the result of the vote. 
       

 COUNCIL MEMBER AYES NAYS ABSENT ABSTAIN  
 CRUMP      
 K. SMITH       
 TUETKEN      
 D. SMITH      
 WEIMER      
 GOMBERT      
 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 22nd day of April, 2024. 



RESOLUTION NO.  2024-24 
 

RESOLUTION TO HIRE AND SET THE WAGES OF SEASONAL PART TIME STREETS DEPARTMENT 
EMPLOYEE FOR THE 2024 SUMMER SEASON 

 

 
     
  ROD SMITH, MAYOR 
   

ATTEST:   

   
  

JEREMIAH HOYT, CITY ADMINISTRATOR   
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WHEREAS, with the upcoming summer season there is a need to hire additional part time seasonal personnel in 
the Streets Department; and, 

 
WHEREAS, the following candidate has been reviewed and recommended by the Streets Department 
Superintendent and City Administrator; and, 

 
 WHEREAS, such recommendations are now forwarded onto the City Council for their review and consideration. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF ANAMOSA, IOWA, that the 
following personnel be approved for the upcoming summer season: 

 
 

GENERAL LABORER WAGE YRS. OF EXPERIENCE 
Walker Marsh $14.75/hour 3 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Councilmember   introduced this Resolution and moved for its adoption. 

Councilmember  seconded the motion to adopt. 
The roll was called and the following indicates the result of the vote. 
       

 COUNCIL MEMBER AYES NAYS ABSENT ABSTAIN  
 CRUMP      
 K. SMITH       
 TUETKEN      
 D. SMITH      
 WEIMER      
 GOMBERT      
 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 22nd day of April, 2024. 











































6. DETAILED ESTIMATE OF WORK COMPLETED:

BID BID
ITEM ITEM
NO. CODE DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT COST TOTAL COST QUANTITY COST QUANTITY COST
10 2101-0850002 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 11.60 UNIT 36.00$               417.60$                 11.60 417.60$                -$                    0.00% 100.00%
20 2102-2625001 EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE, CONTRACTOR FURNISHED 22,781.00 CY 3.00$                 68,343.00$            22,781.00 68,343.00$           -$                    0.00% 100.00%
30 2102-2710070 EXCAVATION, CLASS 10, ROADWAY AND BORROW 12,757.00 CY 3.00$                 38,271.00$            12,757.00 38,271.00$           -$                    0.00% 100.00%
40 2102-4560000 LOCATING TILE LINES 21.40 STA 70.00$               1,498.00$              0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
50 2105-8425015 TOPSOIL STRIP, SALVAGE, AND SPREAD 13,024.00 CY 6.00$                 78,144.00$            13,024.00 78,144.00$           -$                    0.00% 100.00%
60 2107-0875100 COMPACTION WITH MOISTURE CONTROL 32,594.00 CY 1.00$                 32,594.00$            32,594.00 32,594.00$           -$                    0.00% 100.00%
70 2115-0100000 MODIFIED SUBBASE 2,167.00 CY 34.00$               73,678.00$            4,576.50 155,601.00$         -$                    0.00% 211.19%
80 2123-7450020 EARTH SHOULDER FINISHING 57.78 STA 300.00$             17,334.00$            57.78 17,334.00$           -$                    0.00% 100.00%
90 2213-7100400 RELOCATION OF MAIL BOXES 3.00 EACH 300.00$             900.00$                 3.00 900.00$                -$                    0.00% 100.00%

100 2301-1033060 STD OR SLIP FORM PCC PAVEMENT, CLASS C CLASS 3, 6 INCH 502.40 SY 49.00$               24,617.60$            502.40 24,617.60$           -15.63 (765.87)$             -3.11% 100.00%
110 2301-1033080 STD OR SLIP FORM PCC PAVEMENT, CLASS C CLASS 3, 8 INCH 11,032.60 SY 55.00$               606,793.00$          11,032.60 606,793.00$         25.35 1,394.25$           0.23% 100.00%
120 2301-4875004 MEDIAN, PCC, 4 INCH, COLORED 302.50 SY 65.00$               19,662.50$            302.50 19,662.50$           -1.24 (80.60)$               -0.41% 100.00%
130 2301-6911722 PCC PAVEMENT SAMPLES 1.00 LS 1,000.00$         1,000.00$              1.00 1,000.00$             -$                    0.00% 100.00%
140 2315-8275025 SURFACING, DRIVEWAY, CLASS A CRUSHED STONE 5.00 TON 89.00$               445.00$                 16.39 1,458.71$             -$                    0.00% 327.80%
150 2416-0100015 APRONS, CONCRETE, 15 INCH DIA. 2.00 EACH 3,000.00$         6,000.00$              2.00 6,000.00$             -$                    0.00% 100.00%
160 2416-0100018 APRONS, CONCRETE, 18 INCH DIA. 6.00 EACH 3,200.00$         19,200.00$            4.00 12,800.00$           -$                    0.00% 66.67%
170 2416-0100024 APRONS, CONCRETE, 24 INCH DIA. 4.00 EACH 1,000.00$         4,000.00$              4.00 4,000.00$             -$                    0.00% 100.00%
180 2416-0100030 APRONS, CONCRETE, 30 INCH DIA. 1.00 EACH 4,000.00$         4,000.00$              1.00 4,000.00$             -$                    0.00% 100.00%
190 2416-0102224 APRONS, LOW CLEARANCE CONCRETE, EQUIVALENT DIA. 24 INCH 1.00 EACH 3,800.00$         3,800.00$              1.00 3,800.00$             -$                    0.00% 100.00%
200 2416-1160018 CULVERT, CONCRETE ENTRANCE PIPE, 18 INCH DIA. 44.00 LF 76.00$               3,344.00$              0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
210 2416-1160024 CULVERT, CONCRETE ENTRANCE PIPE, 24 INCH DIA. 36.00 LF 93.00$               3,348.00$              36.00 3,348.00$             -$                    0.00% 100.00%
220 2435-0130148 MANHOLE, SANITARY SEWER, 48 INCH DIA 4.00 EACH 4,500.00$         18,000.00$            4.00 18,000.00$           -$                    0.00% 100.00%
230 2435-0140148 MANHOLE, STORM SEWER, SW-401, 48 INCH DIA. 3.00 EACH 5,000.00$         15,000.00$            2.00 10,000.00$           -$                    0.00% 66.67%
240 2435-0140160 MANHOLE, STORM SEWER, SW-401, 60 INCH DIA. 2.00 EACH 8,500.00$         17,000.00$            1.00 8,500.00$             -$                    0.00% 50.00%
250 2435-0140172 MANHOLE, STORM SEWER, SW-401, 72 INCH DIA. 1.00 EACH 9,600.00$         9,600.00$              1.00 9,600.00$             -$                    0.00% 100.00%
260 2435-0250700 INTAKE, SW-507 13.00 EACH 5,000.00$         65,000.00$            13.00 65,000.00$           -$                    0.00% 100.00%
270 2435-0250900 INTAKE, SW-509 7.00 EACH 6,000.00$         42,000.00$            7.00 42,000.00$           -$                    0.00% 100.00%
280 2435-0251224 INTAKE, SW-512, 24 INCH 1.00 EACH 2,000.00$         2,000.00$              1.00 2,000.00$             -$                    0.00% 100.00%
290 2502-8212036 SUBDRAIN, LONGITUDINAL, SHOULDER 6 INCH DIA. 5,463.20 LF 15.00$               81,948.00$            5,577.20 83,658.00$           182.70 2,740.50$           3.34% 102.09%
300 2502-8213108 SUBDRAIN, PVC, STANDARD, NON-PERFORATED, 8" 43.00 LF 31.00$               1,333.00$              60.30 1,869.30$             -$                    0.00% 140.23%
310 2502-8221303 SUBDRAIN OUTLET, DR-303 47.00 EACH 275.00$             12,925.00$            44.00 12,100.00$           -$                    0.00% 93.62%
320 2502-8221306 SUBDRAIN OUTLET, DR-306 5.00 EACH 735.00$             3,675.00$              6.00 4,410.00$             -$                    0.00% 120.00%
330 2503-0114215 STORM SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, RCP 2000D, 15 INCH DIA 1,967.00 LF 84.00$               165,228.00$          51.00 4,284.00$             -20.00 (1,680.00)$          -1.02% 2.59%
340 2503-0114218 STORM SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, RCP 2000D, 18 INCH DIA 427.00 LF 110.00$             46,970.00$            225.00 24,750.00$           13.00 1,430.00$           3.04% 52.69%
350 2503-0114224 STORM SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, RCP 2000D, 24 INCH DIA 124.00 LF 40.00$               4,960.00$              120.00 4,800.00$             -$                    0.00% 96.77%
360 2503-0114230 STORM SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, RCP 2000D, 30 INCH DIA 30.00 LF 155.00$             4,650.00$              32.00 4,960.00$             -$                    0.00% 106.67%
370 2503-0116324 STORM SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, 2000D LOW CLEARANCE CONC. PIPE, EQUIVALENT DIA. 24 INCH 51.00 LF 150.00$             7,650.00$              51.00 7,650.00$             -45.00 (6,750.00)$          -88.24% 100.00%
380 2503-0200036 REMOVAL OF STORM SEWER PIPE LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 36 INCH DIA. 85.00 LF 19.00$               1,615.00$              85.00 1,615.00$             -$                    0.00% 100.00%
390 2504-0114008 SANITARY SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, PVC, 8 INCH DIA. 945.00 LF 35.00$               33,075.00$            945.00 33,075.00$           -$                    0.00% 100.00%
400 2507-3250005 ENGINEERING FABRIC 109.30 SY 3.00$                 327.90$                 109.30 327.90$                -$                    0.00% 100.00%
410 2507-6800061 REVETMENT, CLASS E 55.30 TON 53.00$               2,930.90$              57.40 3,042.20$             -$                    0.00% 103.80%
420 2510-6745850 REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT 1,874.40 SY 7.00$                 13,120.80$            1,874.40 13,120.80$           -$                    0.00% 100.00%
430 2511-0302400 RECREATIONAL TRAIL, PCC, 4 INCH 162.90 SY 43.00$               7,004.70$              162.90 7,004.70$             -0.30 (12.90)$               -0.18% 100.00%
440 2511-0302600 RECREATIONAL TRAIL, PCC, 6 INCH 1,723.20 SY 45.00$               77,544.00$            1,723.20 77,544.00$           10.23 460.35$              0.59% 100.00%
450 2511-0310100 SPECIAL COMPACTION OF SUBGRADE FOR RECREATIONAL TRAIL 14.10 STA 280.00$             3,948.00$              14.10 3,948.00$             -$                    0.00% 100.00%
460 2511-6745900 REMOVAL OF SIDEWALK 56.30 SY 21.00$               1,182.30$              56.30 1,182.30$             -$                    0.00% 100.00%
470 2511-7528101 DETECTABLE WARNINGS 360.00 SF 54.00$               19,440.00$            360.00 19,440.00$           -$                    0.00% 100.00%
480 2512-1725356 CURB AND GUTTER, PCC, 3.5 FEET 65.30 LF 43.00$               2,807.90$              65.90 2,833.70$             -0.02 (0.86)$                 -0.03% 100.92%
490 2515-2475006 DRIVEWAY, PCC, 6 INCH 209.10 SY 54.00$               11,291.40$            219.40 11,847.60$           0.04 2.16$                   0.02% 104.93%
500 2515-6745600 REMOVAL OF PAVED DRIVEWAY 200.50 SY 13.00$               2,606.50$              200.50 2,606.50$             -$                    0.00% 100.00%
510 2519-4200190 REMOVAL OF FENCE 18.00 LF 17.00$               306.00$                 18.00 306.00$                -$                    0.00% 100.00%
520 2524-6765110 REMOVAL OF TYPE A SIGN 4.00 EACH 110.00$             440.00$                 4.00 440.00$                -$                    0.00% 100.00%
530 2524-9276010 PERFORATED SQUARE STEEL TUBE POST 263.00 LF 13.00$               3,419.00$              243.00 3,159.00$             -$                    0.00% 92.40%
540 2524-9276021 PERFORATED SQUARE STEEL TUBE POST ANCHOR, BREAK-AWAY SOIL INSTALLATION 22.00 EACH 215.00$             4,730.00$              20.00 4,300.00$             -$                    0.00% 90.91%
550 2524-9276024 PERFORATED SQUARE STEEL TUBE POST ANCHOR, BREAK-AWAY CONCRETE INSTALLATION 4.00 EACH 380.00$             1,520.00$              4.00 1,520.00$             -$                    0.00% 100.00%
560 2524-9325001 TYPE A SIGN, SHEET ALUMINUM 178.80 SF 27.00$               4,827.60$              150.70 4,068.90$             -$                    0.00% 84.28%
565 2526-8285000 CONSTRUCTION SURVEY 1.00 LS 20,000.00$       20,000.00$            1.00 20,000.00$           -$                    0.00% 100.00%
570 2527-9263109 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, WATERBORNE OR SOLVENT-BASED 84.77 STA 76.00$               6,442.52$              84.77 6,442.52$             -$                    0.00% 100.00%
580 2527-9263180 PAVEMENT MARKINGS REMOVED 1.31 STA 215.00$             281.65$                 1.31 281.65$                -$                    0.00% 100.00%
590 2528-2518000 SAFETY CLOSURES 4.00 EACH 160.00$             640.00$                 4.00 640.00$                -$                    0.00% 100.00%
600 2528-2518181 PERMANENT ROAD CLOSURE, RURAL, SI-181 24.00 LF 130.00$             3,120.00$              24.00 3,120.00$             -$                    0.00% 100.00%
610 2528-8400048 TEMPORARY BARRIER RAIL, CONCRETE 112.50 LF 76.00$               8,550.00$              112.50 8,550.00$             -$                    0.00% 100.00%
620 2528-8445110 TRAFFIC CONTROL 1.00 LS 6,000.00$         6,000.00$              1.00 6,000.00$             -$                    0.00% 100.00%
630 2533-4980005 MOBILIZATION 1.00 LS 151,000.00$     151,000.00$          1.00 151,000.00$         -$                    0.00% 100.00%
640 2554-0114008 WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (PVC), 8 IN. 985.00 LF 47.00$               46,295.00$            1,145.00 53,815.00$           160.00 7,520.00$           16.24% 116.24%
650 2554-0114012 WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (PVC), 12 IN. 50.00 LF 83.00$               4,150.00$              0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
660 2554-0134008 WATER MAIN WITH CASING PIPE, TRENCHED, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (PVC), 8 IN. 115.00 LF 140.00$             16,100.00$            115.00 16,100.00$           -$                    0.00% 100.00%
670 2554-0202200 FITTINGS BY COUNT, DUCTILE IRON, 12" 45 DEG BEND 4.00 EACH 1,300.00$         5,200.00$              0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
680 2554-0202200 FITTINGS BY COUNT, DUCTILE IRON, 12" X 8" TEE 1.00 EACH 1,300.00$         1,300.00$              2.00 2,600.00$             1.00 1,300.00$           100.00% 200.00%
690 2554-0202200 FITTINGS BY COUNT, DUCTILE IRON, 8" 45 DEG BEND 4.00 EACH 700.00$             2,800.00$              5.00 3,500.00$             -$                    0.00% 125.00%
700 2554-0202200 FITTINGS BY COUNT, DUCTILE IRON, 8" 90 DEG BEND 3.00 EACH 700.00$             2,100.00$              3.00 2,100.00$             -$                    0.00% 100.00%
710 2554-0202200 FITTINGS BY COUNT, DUCTILE IRON, 8" CAP 1.00 EACH 700.00$             700.00$                 0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%

CONTRACT ITEMS COMPLETED WORK TO DATE COMPLETED WORK THIS 
PERIOD

PERCENT 
COMPLETE 

THIS PERIOD

PERCENT 
COMPLETE 

TO DATE
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720 2554-0207008 VALVE, GATE, DIP, 8 IN. 4.00 EACH 2,500.00$         10,000.00$            5.00 12,500.00$           1.00 2,500.00$           25.00% 125.00%
730 2554-0207012 VALVE, GATE, DIP, 12 IN. 2.00 EACH 4,500.00$         9,000.00$              0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
740 2554-0210201 FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY, WM-201 5.00 EACH 7,500.00$         37,500.00$            4.00 30,000.00$           -$                    0.00% 80.00%
750 2554-0214000 FIRE HYDRANT ADJUSTMENT 1.00 EACH 2,500.00$         2,500.00$              1.00 2,500.00$             -$                    0.00% 100.00%
760 2555-0000010 DELIVER AND STOCKPILE SALVAGED MATERIALS 1.00 LS 2,500.00$         2,500.00$              1.00 2,500.00$             -$                    0.00% 100.00%
770 2599-9999005 SUBDRAIN CLEANOUT 12.00 EACH 1,000.00$         12,000.00$            15.00 15,000.00$           -$                    0.00% 125.00%
780 2601-2634105 MULCHING, BONDED FIBER MATRIX 9.30 ACRE 4,000.00$         37,200.00$            5.96 23,840.00$           -$                    0.00% 64.09%
790 2601-2636015 NATIVE GRASS SEEDING 3.30 ACRE 2,000.00$         6,600.00$              1.30 2,600.00$             -$                    0.00% 39.39%
800 2601-2636044 SEEDING AND FERTILIZING (URBAN) 1.30 ACRE 1,900.00$         2,470.00$              1.36 2,584.00$             -$                    0.00% 104.62%
810 2601-2640350 SPECIAL DITCH CONTROL, WOOD EXCELSIOR MAT 50.72 SQ 16.00$               811.52$                 50.72 811.52$                -$                    0.00% 100.00%
820 2601-2642100 STABILIZING CROP - SEEDING AND FERTILIZING 4.60 ACRE 540.00$             2,484.00$              4.66 2,516.40$             -$                    0.00% 101.30%
830 2601-2643110 WATERING FOR SOD, SPECIAL DITCH CONTROL, OR SLOPE PROTECTION 4.48 MGAL 60.00$               268.80$                 10.50 630.00$                -$                    0.00% 234.38%
840 2601-2643300 MOBILIZATION FOR WATERING 3.00 EACH 350.00$             1,050.00$              3.00 1,050.00$             -$                    0.00% 100.00%
850 2602-0000020 SILT FENCE 4,007.00 LF 1.50$                 6,010.50$              4,897.00 7,345.50$             -$                    0.00% 122.21%
860 2602-0000030 SILT FENCE FOR DITCH CHECKS 1,116.00 LF 1.50$                 1,674.00$              435.00 652.50$                -$                    0.00% 38.98%
870 2602-0000050 SILT BASIN 16.00 EACH 200.00$             3,200.00$              1.00 200.00$                -$                    0.00% 6.25%
880 2602-0000071 REMOVAL OF SILT FENCE OR SILT FENCE FOR DITCH CHECKS 2,562.00 LF 10.00$               25,620.00$            5,332.00 53,320.00$           -$                    0.00% 208.12%
890 2602-0000080 REMOVAL OF SILT BASINS 9.00 EACH 100.00$             900.00$                 1.00 100.00$                -$                    0.00% 11.11%
900 2602-0000101 MAINTENANCE OF SILT FENCE OR SILT FENCE FOR DITCH CHECKS 512.00 LF 0.01$                 5.12$                      3,092.00 30.92$                  -$                    0.00% 603.91%
910 2602-0000150 STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE, EC-303 120.00 LF 16.00$               1,920.00$              200.00 3,200.00$             -$                    0.00% 166.67%
920 2602-0000309 PERIMETER AND SLOPE SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICE, 9 INCH 5,286.00 LF 3.00$                 15,858.00$            5,286.00 15,858.00$           -$                    0.00% 100.00%
930 2602-0000351 REMOVAL OF PERIMETER AND SLOPE OR DITCH SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICE 5,286.00 LF 0.01$                 52.86$                   5,286.00 52.86$                  -$                    0.00% 100.00%
940 2602-0000370 DITCH CHECK SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICE, 20 INCH 192.00 LF 4.50$                 864.00$                 192.00 864.00$                -$                    0.00% 100.00%
950 2602-0000500 OPEN THROAT CURB INTAKE SEDIMENT FILTER, EC-602 108.00 LF 13.00$               1,404.00$              108.00 1,404.00$             -$                    0.00% 100.00%
960 2602-0000510 MAINTENANCE OF OPEN THROAT CURB INTAKE SEDIMENT FILTER 20.00 EACH 11.00$               220.00$                 40.00 440.00$                -$                    0.00% 200.00%
970 2602-0000520 REMOVAL OF OPEN THROAT CURB INTAKE SEDIMENT FILTER 20.00 EACH 11.00$               220.00$                 20.00 220.00$                -$                    0.00% 100.00%
980 2602-0010010 MOBILIZATIONS, EROSION CONTROL 2.00 EACH 500.00$             1,000.00$              12.00 6,000.00$             -$                    0.00% 600.00%
990 2602-0010020 MOBILIZATIONS, EMERGENCY EROSION CONTROL 2.00 EACH 1,000.00$         2,000.00$              0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
8999 STOCKPILED MATERIALS -$                      

TOTAL ORIGINAL CONTRACT: 2,157,477.67$       2,034,416.18$      8,057.03$           0.37% 94.30%

CHANGE ORDER 01
160 2416-0100018 APRONS, CONCRETE, 18 INCH DIA. -2.00 EACH 3,200.00$         (6,400.00)$             0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
200 2416-1160018 CULVERT, CONCRETE ENTRANCE PIPE, 18 INCH DIA. -44.00 LF 76.00$               (3,344.00)$             0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
240 2435-0140160 MANHOLE, STORM SEWER, SW-401, 60 INCH DIA. -1.00 EACH 8,500.00$         (8,500.00)$             0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
330 2503-0114215 STORM SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, RCP 2000D, 15 INCH DIA -20.00 LF 84.00$               (1,680.00)$             0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
340 2503-0114218 STORM SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, RCP 2000D, 18 INCH DIA 103.00 LF 110.00$             11,330.00$            0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
910 2602-0000150 STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE, EC-303 480.00 LF 16.00$               7,680.00$              0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
8001 2435-0251100 INTAKE, SW-511 1.00 EACH 4,628.83$         4,628.83$              1.00 4,628.83$             -$                    0.00% 100.00%

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER #1 3,714.83$              4,628.83$             -$                    
CHANGE ORDER 02

330 2503-0114215 STORM SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, RCP 2000D, 15 INCH DIA -1,896.00 LF 84.00$               (159,264.00)$         0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
340 2503-0114218 STORM SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, RCP 2000D, 18 INCH DIA -305.00 LF 110.00$             (33,550.00)$           0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
8002 2503-0114215 STORM SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, RCP 2000D, 15 INCH DIA (NO TIE) 1,896.00 LF 80.59$               152,798.64$          1,889.00 152,234.51$         90.00 7,253.10$           4.75% 99.63%
8003 2503-0114218 STORM SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, RCP 2000D, 18 INCH DIA (NO TIE) 305.00 LF 106.61$             32,515.44$            231.00 24,626.45$           -$                    0.00% 75.74%
8004 2599-9999010 LIGHTING 1.00 LS 53,685.06$       53,685.06$            1.00 53,685.06$           -$                    0.00% 100.00%
8005 2601-2643100 MULCHING 4.00 ACRE 1,200.00$         4,800.00$              7.25 8,700.00$             -$                    0.00% 181.25%

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER #2 50,985.14$            239,246.02$         7,253.10$           
CHANGE ORDER 03

640 2554-0114008 WATER MAIN, TRENCHED PVC, 8 INCH 160.00 LF 47.00$               7,520.00$              0.00 -$                      -160.00 (7,520.00)$          -100.00% 0.00%
670 2554-0202200 FITTINGS BY COUNT, DUCTILE IRON, 12" 45 DEGREE BEND 1.00 EACH 1,300.00$         1,300.00$              0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
680 2554-0202200 FITTINGS BY COUNT, DUCTILE IRON, 12" X 8" TEE 1.00 EACH 1,300.00$         1,300.00$              0.00 -$                      -1.00 (1,300.00)$          -100.00% 0.00%
720 2554-0207008 VALVE, GATE, DIP, 8" 1.00 EACH 2,500.00$         2,500.00$              0.00 -$                      -1.00 (2,500.00)$          -100.00% 0.00%
8009 2552-0000210 TRENCH FOUNDATION 10.00 TON 32.00$               320.00$                 40.00 1,280.00$             -$                    0.00% 400.00%

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER #3 12,940.00$            1,280.00$             (11,320.00)$        -87.48%
CHANGE ORDER 04

70 2115-0100000 MODIFIED SUBBASE 2,409.50 CY 34.00$               81,923.00$            0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
790 2601-2636015 NATIVE GRASS SEEDING -3.30 ACRE 2,000.00$         (6,600.00)$             0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
8006 2210-0475290 MACADAM STONE BASE 168.09 TON 37.00$               6,219.33$              168.09 6,219.33$             -$                    0.00% 100.00%
8007 2102-2710080 EXCAVATION, CLASS 10, UNSUITABLE OR UNSTABLE MATERIAL 393.70 CY 6.00$                 2,362.20$              393.70 2,362.20$             -$                    0.00% 100.00%
8008 2601-2636043 SEEDING AND FERTILIZING (RURAL) 3.30 ACRE 2,000.00$         6,600.00$              3.30 6,600.00$             -$                    0.00% 100.00%

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER #4 90,504.53$            15,181.53$           -$                    0.00% 16.77%
CHANGE ORDER 05

40 2102-4560000 LOCATING TILE LINES -21.40 STA 70.00$               (1,498.00)$             0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
140 2315-8275025 SURFACING, DRIVEWAY, CLASS A CRUSHED STONE 11.39 TON 89.00$               1,013.71$              0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
230 2435-0140148 MANHOLE, STORM SEWER, SW-401, 48 INCH DIA. -1.00 EACH 5,000.00$         (5,000.00)$             0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
290 2502-8212036 SUBDRAIN, LONGITUDINAL, SHOULDER 6 INCH DIA. 114.00 LF 15.00$               1,710.00$              0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
300 2502-8213108 SUBDRAIN, PVC, STANDARD, NON-PERFORATED, 8" 17.30 LF 31.00$               536.30$                 0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
310 2502-8221303 SUBDRAIN OUTLET, DR-303 -3.00 EACH 275.00$             (825.00)$                0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
320 2502-8221306 SUBDRAIN OUTLET, DR-306 1.00 EACH 735.00$             735.00$                 0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
350 2503-0114224 STORM SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, RCP 2000D, 24 INCH DIA -4.00 LF 40.00$               (160.00)$                0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
360 2503-0114230 STORM SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, RCP 2000D, 30 INCH DIA 2.00 LF 155.00$             310.00$                 0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
410 2507-6800061 REVETMENT, CLASS E 2.10 TON 53.00$               111.30$                 0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
480 2512-1725356 CURB AND GUTTER, PCC, 3.5 FEET 0.60 LF 43.00$               25.80$                   0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY
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490 2515-2475006 DRIVEWAY, PCC, 6 INCH 10.30 SY 54.00$               556.20$                 0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
530 2524-9276010 PERFORATED SQUARE STEEL TUBE POST -20.00 LF 13.00$               (260.00)$                0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
540 2524-9276021 PERFORATED SQUARE STEEL TUBE POST ANCHOR, BREAK-AWAY SOIL INSTALLATION -2.00 EACH 215.00$             (430.00)$                0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
560 2524-9325001 TYPE A SIGN, SHEET ALUMINUM -28.10 SF 27.00$               (758.70)$                0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
650 2554-0114012 WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (PVC), 12 IN. -50.00 LF 83.00$               (4,150.00)$             0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
670 2554-0202200 FITTINGS BY COUNT, DUCTILE IRON, 12" 45 DEG BEND -5.00 EACH 1,300.00$         (6,500.00)$             0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
690 2554-0202200 FITTINGS BY COUNT, DUCTILE IRON, 8" 45 DEG BEND 1.00 EACH 700.00$             700.00$                 0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
710 2554-0202200 FITTINGS BY COUNT, DUCTILE IRON, 8" CAP -1.00 EACH 700.00$             (700.00)$                0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
730 2554-0207012 VALVE, GATE, DIP, 12 IN. -2.00 EACH 4,500.00$         (9,000.00)$             0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
740 2554-0210201 FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY, WM-201 -1.00 EACH 7,500.00$         (7,500.00)$             0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
770 2599-9999005 SUBDRAIN CLEANOUT 3.00 EACH 1,000.00$         3,000.00$              0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
780 2601-2634105 MULCHING, BONDED FIBER MATRIX -3.34 ACRE 4,000.00$         (13,360.00)$           0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
790 2601-2636015 NATIVE GRASS SEEDING 1.30 ACRE 2,000.00$         2,600.00$              0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
800 2601-2636044 SEEDING AND FERTILIZING (URBAN) 0.06 ACRE 1,900.00$         114.00$                 0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
820 2601-2642100 STABILIZING CROP - SEEDING AND FERTILIZING 0.06 ACRE 540.00$             32.40$                   0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
830 2601-2643110 WATERING FOR SOD, SPECIAL DITCH CONTROL, OR SLOPE PROTECTION 6.02 MGAL 60.00$               361.20$                 0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
850 2602-0000020 SILT FENCE 890.00 LF 1.50$                 1,335.00$              0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
860 2602-0000030 SILT FENCE FOR DITCH CHECKS -681.00 LF 1.50$                 (1,021.50)$             0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
870 2602-0000050 SILT BASIN -15.00 EACH 200.00$             (3,000.00)$             0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
880 2602-0000071 REMOVAL OF SILT FENCE OR SILT FENCE FOR DITCH CHECKS 2,770.00 LF 10.00$               27,700.00$            0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
890 2602-0000080 REMOVAL OF SILT BASINS -8.00 EACH 100.00$             (800.00)$                0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
900 2602-0000101 MAINTENANCE OF SILT FENCE OR SILT FENCE FOR DITCH CHECKS 2,580.00 LF 0.01$                 25.80$                   0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
910 2602-0000150 STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE, EC-303 -400.00 LF 16.00$               (6,400.00)$             0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
960 2602-0000510 MAINTENANCE OF OPEN THROAT CURB INTAKE SEDIMENT FILTER 20.00 EACH 11.00$               220.00$                 0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
980 2602-0010010 MOBILIZATIONS, EROSION CONTROL 10.00 EACH 500.00$             5,000.00$              0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
990 2602-0010020 MOBILIZATIONS, EMERGENCY EROSION CONTROL -2.00 EACH 1,000.00$         (2,000.00)$             0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
8002 2503-0114215 STORM SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, RCP 2000D, 15 INCH DIA (NO TIE) -7.00 LF 80.59$               (564.13)$                0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
8003 2503-0114218 STORM SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, RCP 2000D, 18 INCH DIA (NO TIE) -74.00 LF 106.61$             (7,888.99)$             0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
8005 2601-2643100 MULCHING 3.25 ACRE 1,200.00$         3,900.00$              0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
8009 2552-0000210 TRENCH FOUNDATION 30.00 TON 32.00$               960.00$                 0.00 -$                      -$                    0.00% 0.00%
8998 6200-1108010 LIQUIDATED DAMAGES 0.50 DAY (1,500.00)$        (750.00)$                0.50 (750.00)$               0.50 (750.00)$             100.00% 100.00%

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER #5 (21,619.61)$           (750.00)$               (750.00)$             3.47%
CHANGE ORDER 06

8010 2301-7000110 PAYMENT ADJUSTMENT INCENTIVE / DISINCENTIVE FOR PCC PAVEMENT THICKNESS (BY SCHEDULE) 18,203.79 EACH 1.00$                 18,203.79$            0.00 18,203.79$           18,203.79 18,203.79$         100.00% 100.00%
8011 2316-0000110 PAYMENT ADJUSTMENT INCENTIVE / DISINCENTIVE FOR PCC PAVEMENT SMOOTHNESS (BY SCHEDULE) -100.00 EACH 1.00$                 (100.00)$                0.00 (100.00)$               -100.00 (100.00)$             100.00% 100.00%

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER #6 18,103.79$            18,103.79$           18,103.79$         

TOTAL CONTRACT & 2,312,106.35$       2,312,106.35$      21,343.92$         0.92% 100.00%
CHANGE ORDER
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